characteristics; and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains
options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a
lease at the date of initial application.  Instead, for contracts entered into before the
transition date, the Group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 Leases
and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.

20

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements

The following tables illustrate the amounts by each financial statements line item
affected in current year by the application of IFRS 16 as compared to IAS 17 and
IFRIC 4 that were previously in effect before the adoption of IFRS 16:

  2019

Consolidated Income

Reported
under

current
accounting

policies
Effect of
IFRS 16

Balance
without the
adoption of

IFRS 16
 Statement HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

 Revenue 5,582 - 5,582
 Cost of inventories sold (1,941) - (1,941)
 Staff costs (376) - (376)
 Expensed customer acquisition

and retention costs (202) - (202)
 Depreciation and amortisation (1,207) 445 (762)
 Other operating expenses (1,470) (461) (1,931)
  ───── ───── ─────

  386 (16) 370
 Interest and other finance income 188 - 188
 Interest and other finance costs (35) 15 (20)
 Share of result of a joint venture (4) - (4)
  ───── ───── ─────

 Profit before taxation 535 (1) 534
 Taxation (98) - (98)
  ───── ───── ─────

 Profit for the year  437 (1) 436
  ═════ ═════ ═════

 Attributable to:
 Shareholders of the Company 429 (1) 428
 Non-controlling interests 8 - 8
  ───── ───── ─────

  437 (1) 436
  ═════ ═════ ═════

21

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

  2019

Consolidated Statement of

Reported
under

current
accounting

policies
Effect of
IFRS 16

Balance
without the
adoption of

IFRS 16
 Comprehensive Income HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

 Profit for the year 437 (1) 436

 Other comprehensive income

 Item that will not be reclassified

subsequently to income statement

in subsequent periods:

 - Remeasurements of defined

benefit plans 8 - 8
  ───── ───── ─────

 Total comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax 445 (1) 444

  ═════ ═════ ═════

 Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

 Shareholders of the Company 437 (1) 436

 Non-controlling interests 8 - 8
  ───── ───── ─────

  445 (1) 444
  ═════ ═════ ═════

22

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

 At 31 December 2019

Consolidated Statement of

Reported

under

current

accounting

policies

Effect of

IFRS 16

Balance

without the

adoption of

IFRS 16

Financial Position HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,326 12 2,338

Goodwill 2,155 - 2,155

Telecommunications licences 2,238 - 2,238

Right-of-use assets 435 (435) -

Customer acquisition and retention costs 142 - 142

Contract assets 173 - 173

Other non-current assets 227 - 227

Deferred tax assets 169 (1) 168

Investment in a joint venture 336 - 336

 ────── ────── ──────

Total non-current assets 8,201 (424) 7,777

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,416 - 5,416

Trade receivables and other current assets  564 2 566

Contract assets 240 - 240

Inventories 55 - 55

 ────── ────── ──────

Total current assets 6,275 2 6,277

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,509 - 1,509

Contract liabilities 142 - 142

Lease liabilities 300 (300) -

Current income tax liabilities 24 - 24

 ────── ────── ──────

Total current liabilities 1,975 (300) 1,675

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 129 (129) -

Other non-current liabilities 409 - 409

 ────── ────── ──────

Total non-current liabilities 538 (129) 409

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Net assets 11,963 7 11,970

 ══════ ══════ ══════

Capital and reserves

Share capital 1,205 - 1,205

Reserves 10,758 7 10,765

 ────── ────── ──────

Total equity 11,963 7 11,970

 ══════ ══════ ══════

23

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

 2019

Reported

under

current

accounting

policies

Effect of

IFRS 16

Balance

without the

adoption of

IFRS 16

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Net cash from operating activities 1,485 (448) 1,037

Net cash used in investing activities (555) - (555)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,069) 448 (4,621)

 ────── ────── ──────

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,139) - (4,139)

 ══════ ══════ ══════

24

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of

31 December 2018

As previously

reported

Effect of

IFRS 16

1 January 2019

As restated

Financial Position HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,194 (16) 2,178

Goodwill 2,155 - 2,155

Telecommunications licences 2,289 - 2,289

Right-of-use assets - 621 621

Customer acquisition and retention costs 132 - 132

Contract assets 130 - 130

Other non-current assets 300 - 300

Deferred tax assets 258 1 259

Investment in a joint venture 396 - 396

 ────── ────── ──────

Total non-current assets 7,854 606 8,460

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,555 - 9,555

Trade receivables and other current assets  546 - 546

Contract assets 276 - 276

Inventories 107 - 107

 ────── ────── ──────

Total current assets 10,484 - 10,484

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,755 - 1,755

Contract liabilities 132 - 132

Lease liabilities - 398 398

Current income tax liabilities 16 - 16

 ────── ────── ──────

Total current liabilities 1,903 398 2,301

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - 216 216

Other non-current liabilities 288 - 288

 ────── ────── ──────

Total non-current liabilities 288 216 504

 ----------- ----------- -----------

Net assets 16,147 (8) 16,139

 ══════ ══════ ══════

Capital and reserves

Share capital 1,205 - 1,205

Reserves 14,771 (7) 14,764

 ────── ────── ──────

Total shareholders’ funds 15,976 (7) 15,969

Non-controlling interests  171 (1) 170

 ────── ────── ──────

Total equity 16,147 (8) 16,139

 ══════ ══════ ══════

25

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Difference between operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 and
lease liabilities recognised under IFRS16

The operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 were
HK$265 million, while the lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 were
HK$614 million, of which HK$398 million were current lease liabilities and